Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
May 16, 2023

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869
New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/install/590273869

7:00 p.m. Call to Order
Roll Call:
Approve Minutes:
Board Meeting Minutes April 18, 2023
Open Public Hearing on Supplemental Budget for FY 2022/2023

This is the opportunity for the public to comment on the proposed supplemental budget for FY
2022/2023. A sign in sheet for this hearing is provided near the rear of the room.

Close Public Hearing on Supplemental Budget for FY 2022/2023

Correspondence:

Guest Input:
Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of five (5)

minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.

Organizational Input:

1. IAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association



Old Business: None

Reports:
1. Financial Reports — Information/Action
e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance
billing reports, and act upon the financial reports.
2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District
Business they have conducted.
3. Chief/Staff Reports - Information

e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.

New Business:

1. Supplemental Budget Resolution 2022-05 Information/Action
e A Resolution providing for a supplemental budget for fiscal year 2021-2022,
budget appropriation changes of the Keizer Fire District to appropriate funds from
conflagration reimbursements and funds from the GEMT Program.

2. Safety Deposit Box Access Information/Action
e The Board will discuss removing two previous employees and adding Chief Ryan
Russell.

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old

matters before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Budget Committee Meeting May 17, 2023 @ 5:30pm
Board Meeting June 20, 2023 @ 7:00 pm
Board Meeting July 18, 2023 @ 7:00 pm

Upon request. auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please
contact us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days
(48 hours) in advance.




2022 — 2023 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Greg Ego
Land & Building (Facilities) — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Intergovernmental Issues — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Financial — Chet Patterson & Betty Hart
Equipment Replacement — Greg Ego & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Colleen Busch & Chet Patterson
Technology / Communications — Betty Hart & Chet Patterson

****Board of Directors 4 Year Terms****

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Chet Patterson 06/30/2023
4. Greg Ego 06/30/2023
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2023

****Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025
Don McBride 12/31/2025
Patti Tischer 12/31/2024
Jennifer Palanuk 12/31/2024
Donna Bradley 12/31/2025

****(Civil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Marvin Nisley 05/17/2026
Bob Shackelford 07/21/2024
Donna Bradley 07/21/2024
Nancy Varner 05/21/2024

Darrell Fuller 05/17/2026



KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
April 18,2023

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Roll Call —Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Chet
Patterson, Greg Ego and Colleen Busch, Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell, Division Chiefs Brian Butler and
Hector Blanco, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, DFM Anne-Marie Storms, Captain Christina Wilson, Attendees:
MCFD #1 Fire Chief Kyle McMann, Mayor Cathy Clark and Kevin Clark .

Minutes:

Regular Board Meeting:

Greg Ego made a motion to approve the minutes for March 3, 2023 Special Board Meeting. Betty Hart seconded
the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Greg Ego made a motion to approve the minutes as amended for March 21, 2023. Betty Hart seconded the
motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Greg Ego made a motion to approve the minutes for March 24, 2023 Special Board Meeting. Betty Hart
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence — Lyn Komp read letters from MCSO Sheriff Joe Kast, Gresham Fire Department and a
Keizer Citizen thanking the District for their help.

Guest Input — None

Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 — None

KVFA- None

Old Business-
e Matrix & Sikora Report Update- : Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell gave a brief overview of items
that have been worked on and completed.

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 75% of the way
through the fiscal year. We received almost $231,000 in ambulance payments. We have received nearly 100%
of the anticipated taxes. Overtime was high. Payments were made for t-shirts, door locks and fuel. Greg Ego
made a motion to accept the financial report as presented. Chet Patterson seconded the motion. The motion
carried unanimously.

Board Member Reports —
* Betty Hart reported on meetings and events that she attended.

e Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events that she attended.

Chief/Staff Reports —
e Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell- The burn to learn went great. We collaborated with neighboring
districts and were also able to host a fire investigation class. There was a discussion on how to reduce
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overtime. Hands only CPR will be on April 27", The Mother’s Day Breakfast is happening. A timeline
and poll results for the levy were discussed.

Division Chief Hector Blanco- The explorer and volunteer program’s future was discussed.

Deputy Fire Marshal Storms- There are a lot of station tours coming up. We are working hard on the
75" Anniversary.

New Business-

Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with MCFD #1- Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell reviewed how it
will help on an operational level. Greg Ego made a motion to approve the Intergovernmental Agreement
with Marion County Fire District #1 as presented. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously. There will a joint press release on the IGA. It will also be presented at the City Council
Meeting.

Auditor RFP- The Finance Committee reviewed the applications for auditors and made a
recommendation of Singer Lewak. Betty Hart made a motion that we approve Singer [Lewak Accounts
& Consultants to be the audit firm for the next three vears. Greg Ego seconded the motion. The motion

carried unanimously.

Keizer Fire District 75" Anniversary- Lyn Komp gave an update on the plan for Keizer Fire District 75®
Anniversary.

Fire Chief Contract- Greg Ego made a motion to approve the Fire Chief’s contract as presented. Chet
Patterson seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. There was a discussion on getting a
plan to establish goals and a process for evaluations.

Audit Review- Chet Patterson stated the audit stated that there were no concerns, and it was a clean
audit. There were no complains deficiencies. There will always be a deficiency regarding internal
controls. Chet Patterson made a motion to approve the audit report as presented. Colleen Busch
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Other Business — None

Good of the Order- Betty Hart gave accolades to Capt. Rachel Brozovich on the burn to learn. Joe Van Meter
gave accolades to Interim Fire Chief Ryan Russell and DFM Anne-Marie Storms on the burn to learn.

Pay Bills — Greg Ego made a motion to pay the bills. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Joe Van Meter declared the meeting adjourned at 8:07 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg Ego
Secretary
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Keizer Fire District

11:02 AM
05/12/23 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2023
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 166,890.35
Check 04/03/2023 841 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 165,000.00 1,890.35
Check 04/18/2023 842 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 135,000.00 {133,109.65)
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1486 Ambulance Billing 228,952.60 95,842.95

Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 228,952.60 300,000.00 95,842.95

1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 19,599.45
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29702 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 224.86 19,374.59
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29703 911 Supply, Inc INV #31017, 31014, 31022, 31... 1,229.32 18,145.27
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29704 All Star Health PO #032123-0840 875.00 17,270.27
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29705 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinder Rental 564.00 16,706.27
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29706 BoundTree 108812 344.17 16,362.10
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29707 Braun Northwest, Inc. 323.16 16,038.94
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 29708 Brozovich, Rachel - Ven...  Per Diem- OSFM IMT Conference 100.00 15,938.94
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29709  Chemeketa Community ... PO #031023-1424 6,405.26 9,533.68
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 29710 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance- April 5,433.73 4,099.95
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29711 CJ Hansen Co, Inc. PO #2023-059 568.75 3,531.20
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29712 Comecast Cable 68.11 3,463.09
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 29713 Dryden, Matt Per Diem- OSFM IMT Conference 114.00 3,349.09
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29714 Keizer Outdoor Power, ... PO #032323-1026 42.30 3,306.79
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29715 Keizer, City of Diesel 27,050.51 (23,743.72)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29716 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 (23,833.72)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 29717 Life-Assist, Inc Inv #031623-1000 3,674.52 (27,508.24}
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29718 Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 261.68 (27,769.92)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29719 National Testing Networ... Annual Fee 750.00 (28,519.92)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 29720 NWSC, Inc. PO #032823-1000 1,802.80 {30,322.72)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29721 PGE Electric 2,757.09 (33,079.81}
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29722 Premier Truck Service 1,787.00 (34,866.81)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29723  Product Advantage LLC PO #2023-061 510.01 (35,376.82)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29724 Promotions West Screen... PO #012723-0800 3,669.20 {39,046.02)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29725 Schurter Trucking LLC PO #2023-050 2,362.00 (41,408.02)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 29726 SDIS Health Insurance- May 74,636.65 (116,044.67)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29727 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability Ins 2,346.46 (118,391.13)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29728  Staples Credit Plan Office Supplies 160.71 (118,551.84)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29729  Target Solutions PO #031323-2130 1,500.00 (120,051.84)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29730  Ultrex Business Solutio...  Copies 18.00 (120,069.84)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29731 US Digital Designs PO #033023-0930 4,926.20 (124,996.04)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29732 Verizon Cell Phones & Modems 979.70 (125,975.74)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/03/2023 29733 Wire Works PO #2022-220 192.50 (126,168.24)
Deposit 04/04/2023 Deposit 167,000.62 40,832.38
General Jour...  04/07/2023 1472 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 140,832.38
General Jour... 04/07/2023 1473 Visa- Blanco 548.93 140,283.45
General Jour...  04/07/2023 1473 Visa- Brozovich 236.55 140,046.90
General Jour... 04/07/2023 1473 Visa- Butler 288.96 139,757.94
General Jour...  04/07/2023 1473 Visa- Pittis 121.93 139,636.01
General Jour...  04/07/2023 1473 Visa- Russell 3,744.59 135,891.42
General Jour...  04/07/2023 1473 Visa- Storms 235.95 135,655.47
General Jour... 04/10/2023 1475 Quickbooks Renewal 799.00 134,856.47
General Jour... 04/12/2023 1476 PERS 94,074.53 40,781.94
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 20734 911 Supply, Inc PO #032023-1045 178.00 40,603.94
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29735  AccurAccounts, Inc. April Payroll 1,435.50 39,168.44
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29736 Blanco, Hector - Vendor 646 192.00 38,976.44
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 29737 BoundTree 108812 465.48 38,510.96
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29738 Busch, Colleen 1st Quarter Stipend 250.00 38,260.96
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29739 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 150.00 38,110.96
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29740 CIS Benefits Dental Insurance- May 5,558.03 32,552.93
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29741 Comcast Telephones 497.54 32,055.39
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 29742  Cygnal Levy Poling 13,900.00 18,155.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29743 DMV Backgound Check 7.00 18,148.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29744  Eastern Oregon University 3,892.00 14,256.39
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 29745 Ego, Greg 1st Quarter Stipend 250.00 14,006.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29746 Farrand, Nathan Per Diem- Training 33.00 13,973.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29747 Fuller, Darrell 1st Quarter Stipend 149.00 13,824.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29748  Grove, Mueller & Swank... Audit 9,800.00 4,024.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29749 Hart, Betty 1st Quarter Stipend 250.00 3,774.39
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29750 Home Depot Training Supplies 551.86 3,222.53
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29751 Hughes Fire Equipment,... 542.76 2,679.77
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29752 Keizer Times Advertisement 375.00 2,304.77
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29753 KVFA - Volunteer Associ... 1st Quarter 1,750.00 554.77
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29754 Life-Assist, Inc 6,846.09 (6,291.32)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 29755 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2023-074 110.50 (6,401.82)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29756 Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 390.00 {6,791.82)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29757 Lowe's Acct #821 3138 022094 2 1,599.60 (8,391.42)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29758 Marion Environmental S... Bio Hazard Bags 26.00 (8,417.42)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29759 MCFD #1 Conference- Russell 836.40 (9,253.82)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29760 McNeely, Nathan 1st Quarter Stipend 149.00 (9,402.82)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 29761  Mid-Columbia Fire & Re... VOID: PO #041623-1400 (9,402.82)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29762 MPFIT- Current Fire Investigation Class 800.00 {10,202.82)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29763 Mt. Hood Network, LLC Server Assistance 165.00 (10,367.82)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29764  NW Natural Natural Gas 2,215.98 (12,583.80)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29765 Oregon State Police Background Checks 185.00 (12,768.80)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 29766 Overhead Door - Corp. 1,482.50 (14,251.30)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29767 Patterson, Chet 1st Quarter Stipend 250.00 (14,501.30)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29768 Petro Card System Inc. Diesel 298.93 (14,800.23)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29769 Polk County Radio Maintenance 1,173.70 (15,973.93)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29770 Premier Truck Service PO #2023-072 172.61 (16,146.54)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29771 Professional Benefit Ser...  Cafeteria Plan Fee 65.00 (16,211.54)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29772 PWW Media Inc PO #040323-1740 2,090.00 (18,301.54)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29773 Russell, Ryan - Vendor Per Diem- OFCA Conference 192.00 (18,493.54)
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11:02 AM Keizer Fire District
05/12/23 Cash Position Statement
As of April 30, 2023

Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29774 Safeway Acct #67146 113.13 (18,606.67)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29775 Salem Fire Alarm, Inc. Alarm Monitoring Fee 270.00 (18,876.67}
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29776 Salem, City of Radio Services 10,302.00 (29,178.67)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29777 Saltalamachia, Ryan- C... 667 183.00 (29,361.67)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29778 Skyline Ford, Inc. PO #2023-065 60.34 (29,422.01)
Bill Pmt -Check  04/18/2023 29779  Sorenson, Erik 1st Quarter Stipend 149.00 (29,571.01)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29780 Stryker Sales Corporation 13,805.49 (43,376.50)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29781 Sunderland, Jacquelynn Per Diem- Mileage 82.50 (43,459.00)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29782 System Design West, LLC. EMS Billing- March 7,599.09 (51,058.09)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29783 Teleflex Medical (Vidaca... 1080884 1,345.50 (52,403.59)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29784 Toshiba Financial Services Copier Lease 505.00 (52,908.59)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29785 Van Meter, Joe 1st Quarter Stipend 250.00 (53,158.59)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29786 Walter E. Nelson Co. PO #032723-1530 602.54 (53,761.13)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29787 WFCA The Daily Dispatch  Vehicle Sale 350.00 (54,111.13}
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29788 Work-N-Wear PO #022023-0900 160.00 (54,271.13)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29789 Yard Signs By AJC Yard Sign 51.00 (54,322.13)
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 29790 Mid-Columbia Fire & Re... PO #041623-1400 750.00 (55,072.13)
Deposit 04/19/2023 Deposit 151,168.74 96,096.61
Payment 04/24/2023 1190 MPFIT 624.05 96,720.66
General Jour...  04/25/2023 1479 LGIP transfer to Checking 400,000.00 496,720.66
General Jour... 04/28/2023 1480 Visa- Lyn 1,103.30 495,617.36
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1481 Payroll 244,467.64 251,149.72
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1481 IRS 102,841.16 148,308.56
General Jour...  04/30/2023 1481 Oregon Dept of Rev 26,001.00 122,307.56
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1481 HRA Veba- #6978 10,250.00 112,057.56
General Jour...  04/30/2023 1481 IAFF Local 3881- #6979 3,854.00 108,203.56
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1481 KFD Cafeteria- #6980 817.50 107,386.06
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1481 PenServ-6981 1,177.27 106,208.79
General Jour...  04/30/2023 1481 Tim Coburn- 6983 1,281.19 104,927.60
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1481 IRS 189.00 104,738.60
General Jour...  04/30/2023 1481 Oregon Dept of Reve 102.00 104,636.60
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1481 Valic- #6984 27,044.08 77,592.52

Total 1012 - Columbia Bank - Checking 818,793.41 760,800.34 77,592.52

1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 826,145.30
General Jour...  04/04/2023 1470 Interest Received 2,631.22 828,776.52
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1483 LGIP 2,553.91 831,330.43

Total 1015 - Bond Sales - Money Market 5,185.13 831,330.43

1020 - Petty Cash 200.00

Total 1020 - Petty Cash 200.00

1120 - State Investment Pool 4,813,642.28
General Jour... 04/06/2023 1478 LGIP 58,854.89 4,872,497.17
General Jour... 04/06/2023 1478 LGP 4,104.08 4,876,601.25
General Jour... 04/07/2023 1472 LGIP transfer to Checking 100,000.00 4,776,601.25
General Jour... 04/25/2023 1479 LGIP transfer to Checking 400,000.00 4,376,601.25
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1482 LGIP 13,173.06 4,389,774.31
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1482 LGIP 1,013.32 4,390,787.63
General Jour... 04/30/2023 1482 LGIP 289.52 4,391,077.15

Total 1120 - State Investment Pool 77,434.87 500,000.00 4,391,077.15
TOTAL 1,130,366.01 1,560,800.34 5,396,043.05
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10:39 AM
05/12/23

Accrual Basis

Income

4000 - Revenue

4010
4020

4030 -
4100 -
4120 -
4140 -
4150 -
4156 -

- Taxes, Currrent Year

- Taxes, Prior Year

Taxes, 911 Excise
EMS Revenue
Capitol Fire Med
Interest & Dividends
Miscellaneous

Conflagration Reimbursement

Total 4000 - Revenue

Expense

5000 - Personal Services

5001

5070 -
5080 -
5082 -
5083 -
5084 -
5085 -
5086 -
5090 -
5110 -
- State Unemployment Tax (SUTA)
5119 -
5120 -
5125 -
5126 -
5127 -
5130 -
5135 -
5137 -
5210 -
5220 -

5115

- Salaries & Wages

Board Members

Overtime

Longevity Incentive

Leave Payoff

Wellness Incentive
Education Incentive
Preceptor Pay

Volunteer Program

Payroll Tax Soc. Sec. (FICA)

Workers' Compensation Tax
Workers' Compensation

Health and Dental Insurance
